RESOLUTION NO. 7

ESTABLISHING A COMMISSION TO EVALUATE THE EXISTING COUNTY LEGISLATIVE DISTRICTS FOR EQUITY AND REPRESENTATION

Introduced: 1/10/11 By Mr. McCoy:

WHEREAS, The Regular Federal census for 2010 and the resulting tracts and block statistics have now been preliminarily completed, and

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 207 of the Albany County Charter stipulates that "The County Legislature shall appoint a commission of seven members to evaluate the existing County Legislative districts for equity and representation in relation to population...", now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that a seven member commission, appointed in accordance with the respective representation of the Majority and Minority in the Albany County Legislature, is hereby established to evaluate the existing County Legislative districts for equity and representation in relation to the official Federal census figures, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the commission members are appointed as follows:

Shawn Morse, Chair Joseph Rabito Thomas Nardacci Norma Chapman Thomas Cotrofeld Christine Benedict Peter Kermani

and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by voice vote. 1/10/11